

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GILBERT P. HYATT,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM C. HILSON, JR.  
SCOTT W. DEPEEL  
ANN HODGES  
FRANCHISE TAX BOARD  
OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA  
9646 Butterfield Way  
Sacramento, CA 95827

PAT LUNDVALL  
DEBBIE LEONARD  
MCDONALD CARANO LLP  
2300 West Sahara Ave.  
Las Vegas, NV 89102

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
DANIEL WINIK  
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Hyatt’s Tax Dispute .....	2
B. The Nevada Litigation .....	3
C. <i>Hyatt I</i> .....	4
D. Trial and Appeal.....	5
E. <i>Hyatt II</i> .....	6
F. Post-Remand Proceedings.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. AS FOUR MEMBERS OF THIS COURT HAVE ALREADY AGREED, <i>NEVADA V. HALL</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	8
II. THIS CASE REMAINS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER <i>HALL</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Nevada Su- preme Court, dated December 26, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Nevada Su- preme Court, dated September 14, 2017, and withdrawn per order filed December 26, 2017.....	67a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the Nevada District Court, dated January 29, 2009 .....	133a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Nevada Supreme Court granting petition for rehearing, dated December 26, 2017 .....	135a
APPENDIX E: Order of the Nevada Supreme Court staying issuance of remittur, dated February 1, 2018.....	137a
APPENDIX F: Order of the Nevada Supreme Court on rehearing in <i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Eighth Judicial District of Nevada</i> (Nos. 35549 & 36390), dated April 4, 2002 .....	139a
APPENDIX G: Order of the Nevada District Court, dated May 31, 2000.....	153a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	19, 21, 26
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992) .....	19
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	26
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	19
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1858) .....	14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	14, 15
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003) .....	25
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	10
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	22
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	23, 24
<i>Cunningham v. Macon &amp; Brunswick Railroad Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883) .....	14
<i>Durant v. Essex Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 107 (1868) .....	24
<i>Faulkner v. University of Tennessee</i> , 627 So. 2d 362 (Ala. 1992) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....	14, 15, 17, 20
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 335 P.3d 125 (Nev. 2014).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 538 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016) .....	6, 7, 18
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	19
<i>Hall v. University of Nevada</i> , 503 P.2d 1363 (Cal. 1972) .....	20
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	14, 15
<i>Head v. Platte County</i> , 749 P.2d 6 (Kan. 1988) .....	28
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998) .....	22
<i>Hyatt v. Yee</i> , 871 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	17
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887) .....	17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	18, 20
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	19
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	25
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Moitez v. The South Carolina</i> , 17 F. Cas. 574 (Pa. Adm. Ct. 1781) .....	12
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	15
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	21
<i>Nathan v. Virginia</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 77 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 1781) .....	11, 12
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	19, 22
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	20
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) .....	23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	20
<i>Public Interest Research Group of New Jersey, Inc. v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 111 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Authority v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	14, 17, 20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	22
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Washington State Department of Social &amp; Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961) .....	14

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Nevada</i> , No. CGC-13-534108 (Cal. Super. Ct., San Francisco Cty.) .....	28
<i>Crutchfield Corp. v. Harding</i> , No. CL17001145- 00 (Va. Cir. Ct., Albemarle Cty.) .....	28
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , No. 53264 (Nev.).....	23
<i>Nevada v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , No. 14-1073 (U.S.).....	27, 28
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , No. 77-1337 (U.S.).....	20
<i>Satcher v. California Tax Franchise Board</i> , No. 15-2-00390-1 (Wash. Super. Ct., Skagit Cty.).....	27

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....	15
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257 .....	2, 23
§ 2680 .....	18, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 860.2 .....	4, 18, 27
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 372.670 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Federalist No. 81 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	12
Grant, David M., <i>Moving from Gold to Silver: Becoming a Nevada Resident</i> 23 Nev. Lawyer 22 (Jan. 2015), <a href="https://www.nvbar.org/wp-content/uploads/NevLawyer_Jan_2015_NV_Resident.pdf">https://www.nvbar.org/wp-content/uploads/NevLawyer_Jan_2015_NV_Resident.pdf</a> .....	27
Smith, Peter J., <i>States as Nations: Dignity in Cross-Doctrinal Perspective</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2003).....	17
1 Warren, Charles, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (rev. ed. 1926).....	12
Woolhandler, Ann, <i>Interstate Sovereign Immunity</i> , 2006 Sup. Ct. Rev. 249 .....	12
18B Wright, Charles Alan, et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2017 Supp.) .....	25
